
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Corporate Services 
 
To: Councillor Moore (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 1 February 2011 

 
Time: 3.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this agenda, 
notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 10.00am on Monday 31 
January 2011 if any item is called in before a decision is taken, or 4.00pm on 
Thursday 3 February 2011 if an item is called in after a decision has been  taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 
Any written representation in respect of the items on the agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 28 January 2011. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Corporate Services held on 19 October 
2010. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Monday 31 January 2011.  
 
Members of the public may register to speak on:- 

• An item on the agenda 
• An issue within the Executive Member’s remit 
• An item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session. 
 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the press and public from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex B of agenda item 5 “Bad Debt 
Write Off Report – Period October to December 2010” on the 
grounds that it contains information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person.  This information is classed as 
exempt under Paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 
 

5. Bad Debt Write Off Report - Period October 
to December 2010   

(Pages 5 - 18) 

 This report presents to the Executive Member for Corporate 
Services the irrecoverable accounts in respect of Council Tax 
(CT), National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR), Sundry Debtors 
and Housing Benefit overpayment for write-off covering the 
period October to December 2010. 
 

6. 2011/12 Corporate Services Budget 
Proposals   

(Pages 19 - 42) 

 This report presents the Executive Member with the 2011/12 
budget proposals for Customer and Business Support Services.  
The Executive Member is asked for his comments on the 
proposals. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
8. Information Log    
 No items have been published on the Information Log since the 

last Decision Session. 
 

 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• 
[...]
the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CORPORATE SERVICES 

DATE 19 OCTOBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR MOORE (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests he might have in the business on the 
agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 21 

September 2010 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex B of agenda item “Quarterly 
Bad Debt Write Off Report” (minute 15 refers) on the grounds 
that it contains information which is likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual and relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person. This information is classed as 
exempt under Paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 

15. QUARTERLY BAD DEBT WRITE OFF REPORT  
 
The Executive Member received a report that presented the irrecoverable 
accounts in respect of Council Tax (CT), National Non-Domestic Rates 
(NNDR), Sundry Debtors and Housing Benefit overpayment for write-off 
covering the period 1 July 2010 to 30 September 2010. 
  

Agenda Item 2Page 3



The Executive Member was asked to write-off the over £5k accounts in line 
with the council’s Financial Regulations, or to leave the accounts on the 
council’s accounts. 
 
RESOLVED: That the write off of bad debt, as set out at Table 1 and 
   Annex B of the report, be approved. 
  
REASON: To remove irrecoverable bad debt from the council’s 

accounts in accordance with accountancy best practice. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor R Moore – Executive Member Corporate Services 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.01 pm]. 

Page 4



 

  

 

   

 
Executive Member for Corporate Services 1 February 2011 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Customer & Business Support Services (Head 
of Financial Services) 
 
Bad Debt Write Off Report – Period October to December 2010 
  
Summary 

1 This report presents to the Executive Member for Corporate Services 
the irrecoverable accounts in respect of Council Tax (CT), National 
Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR), Sundry Debtors and Housing Benefit 
overpayment for write-off covering the period 1 October 2010 to 31 
December 2010. The last write-off report was presented to the 
Executive Member for Corporate Services on 29 September 2010 for 
the period 1 July 2010 to 30 September 2010.  

 
Background 

2 The council’s Constitution and supporting Financial Regulations 

[...]
ting off bad debt as this is taken from the value collected before it 
is passed on to central Government ensuring no cost to the local 
taxpayer. 

Debts with low payment arrangements 

7 In some cases Court Orders made by the Court in respect of a debt 
instruct a low payment arrangement the level of which mean the debt 
will never be fully recovered in the lifetime of a debtor.  As a result of 
this large debts can be carried on the council’s bad debt provision, 
which will never be fully recovered.  Annex D to this report 
recommends to the Executive Member for Corporate Services a 
prudent writing down process to follow with such debts. These cases 
are not written off and are regularly reviewed in case of a change in the 
customer’s financial circumstances 

Debt to be written off 1 October 2010- 31 December 2010 

8 Details of accounts with individual values above £5k in respect of 
NNDR, Housing Benefit Overpayment and Sundry Debtors are set out 
at Annex A excluding any personal data, and in detail in confidential 
Annex B of this report respectively. The total value of the accounts to 
be written off this period is £256,648.89 and Table 1 below shows the 
value of accounts by each area of debt. 

Table 1 

 

9 The figures alone do not reflect the overall performance of the recovery 
teams.  This can be more clearly demonstrated when the figures are 
compared to the value of debts raised.  A more detailed breakdown of 
the debt write off relating to each year from 2002/03, compared to the 
respective value of accounts raised is set out at Annex C. 

10 The council is continuing to develop and improve the efficiency of its 
debt collection and is working with the ‘More for York’ programme 

Debt Write - Off Summary 1October 2010 – 31 December 2010 
 

Fund Over £5000 Under & Inc £5000 Total 
National Non-Domestic 110,444.07 13,701.36 124,145.43 
Council 0 66,420.02 66,420.02 
Housing Benefit 9,579.51 12,576.93 22,156.44 
Sundry 20,480.28 23,446.72 43,927.00 
Grand Total 140,503.86 116,145.03 256,648.89 

Page 6



during 2010/11 to further improve its performance in the collection of 
both in year and prior year debt across all of the council’s income 
streams. 

Consultation 

11 No consultation was necessary in the production of this report. 

Options 

12 There are two options for the Executive Member for Corporate 
Services to consider in relation to this report.  These are: 

a) to write off the over £5k accounts totalling £140,503.86 in line 
with the council’s Financial Regulations; 

b) to leave the accounts on the council’s accounts, but 
acknowledging the risk of doing so as laid down in paragraph 14 
below. 

Analysis 
 
13 All analysis is contained in the annexes to this report. 
 
Corporate Priorities 
 
14 The effective and efficient management of income collection directly 

supports the corporate strategy objective of delivering an Effective 
Organisation.  Improved income to the council also provides cross-
cutting financial support in delivering all eight corporate objectives.   

 
Implications 
 
15  

(a) Financial – The Assistant Director of Customer & Business 
Support Services (Corporate Finance) has been consulted in 
relation to this report and has confirmed that there is adequate 
provision to meet the value of the accounts to be written off.   

 
(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no implications 

 
(c) Equalities - There are no implications 

 
(d) Legal - There are no implications 

 
(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications 

 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no implications 

 
(g) Property - There are no implications 

 
 
 

Page 7



Risk Management 
 
16 If proper debt management and accounting procedures are not 

followed in the management and writing off of debt then the council 
could be criticised by the external auditor. 

 
Recommendations 
 
17 The Executive Member for Corporate Services is asked to:  

a) approve the write off of bad debt as set out at Table 1 above and in 
the confidential annexe B attached to this report. 

Reason 
 

To remove irrecoverable bad debt from the council’s accounts in 
accordance with accountancy best practice. 

b) approve the write down policy in respect of low payment 
arrangements (Paragraph 7)   

Reason 
 

To remove irrecoverable bad debt from the council’s accounts in 
accordance with accountancy best practice. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



Contact Details  
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
David Walker 
Head of Financial Procedures 
Phone No 01904 552261 
 
 
 

 

 
Keith Best 
Assistant Director of Financial Services 
Customer and Business Support Services 
 
Report Approved � Date 6 January 2011 

 
 

    
 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Write off Report October 2010 
 
Non-Confidential Annexes 
 
Annex A - Accounts to be written off excluding personal data 
Annex C - Debt Write off by year account raised 
Annex D – Debt Write down procedure 
 
 Confidential Annexes 
 
Annex B - NNDR, Housing Benefit Overpayment and Sundry Debtor Accounts 
Over £5K  
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Over £5000  Write Offs Annex A

Non Domestic Rates (NDR)
ACCOUNT 
NO. Year

W-Off 
AMOUNT (£) Reason  Total

401030453 06-Oct-05 08-Sep-10 2009 £4,162.50 In Liquidation* 
401030453 06-Oct-05 08-Sep-10 2010 £2,647.90 In Liquidation 
401030453 06-Oct-05 08-Sep-10 2010 £125.00 In Liquidation 

401033308 01-Sep-07 31-May-10 2010 £428.97 In Liquidation 
401033308 01-Sep-07 31-May-10 2010 £125.00 In Liquidation 
401034638 20-Aug-08 24-Sep-10 2009 £31.62 In Liquidation 
401034638 20-Aug-08 24-Sep-10 2010 £6,374.18 In Liquidation 
401034638 20-Aug-08 24-Sep-10 2010 £125.00 In Liquidation 

401035743 23-Sep-08 07-Oct-10 2009 £9,018.98 In Liquidation
[...]
£665,271 £0.00 £119,265.26 17.93%
2002/03 £516,204 £0.00 £141,122.17 27.34%

Category Totals
NNDR £658,116,345 £124,145.43 £2,535,128.71 0.39%
Sundry Debtors £406,382,264 £43,927.00 £980,555.72 0.24%
Council Tax £617,825,973 £64,685.62 £2,638,533.23 0.43%
HB Overpayments £9,179,873 £21,670.12 £690,920.03 7.53%
Grand Total £1,691,504,455 £254,428.17 £6,845,137.69 0.40%

**   ( the totals shown include the values in this write off cycle ) 
Figures prefixed - represent debt written back on

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex D 

Non-Recoverable Debt 
 
1. The current financial climate is contributing to a rise in outstanding 

debts, which in some cases the Council may not be able to recover 
(Irrecoverable Debts – Debt policy Paragraph 54).    

 
Irrecoverable Debts 
 
2. The process for dealing with this type of debt is set out on Page 17 

Paragraph 53 – 56 of the Income Teams procedure manual.  This 
includes cases where the debtor has been committed to prison for a 
period exceeding 6 years.  

 
Debts with low Arrangements 

  
3. In some cases a Court Order has been made by the Court in respect of 

a debt instructing a low payment arrangement the level of which means 
that the debt will never be fully recovered.  As a result of this large 
debts can be carried within the council’s bad debt provision, which will 
ultimately need to be charged back to the relevant service area. The 
following paragraphs set out the process to follow with such debts. 

 
4. The non-recoverable element of the debt needs to be calculated and 

written down on the customer’s account, so that an accurate value of 
the realistic amount of debt that can be recovered in a customer’s 
lifetime is maintained within the council’s bad debt provision. These 
cases need and are regularly reviewed in case of a change in the 
customer’s financial circumstances.  

 
5. The following calculation should be used to identify the value of a debt 

to be written down:  
 

1) Recoverable debt = Estimated years to pay X 12 X £monthly 
payments  

 
(Est years to pay = 70 years, less the customer’s current age)  

 
Amount to be written down = Outstanding debt less Recoverable 
debt 

 
Example: 

 
Customer A is 50 years of age, and has an O/S debt of £17,000. 
A court order has been made at  £5 per month. 

 
1) Recoverable Debt: (70 – 50) = 20 X 12 = 240 months X £5 = 
£1,200 
 
Amount to be written down: £17,000 less £1,200 =  £15,800 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   
 
Decision Session 
Executive Member for Corporate Services  

1st February 2011 

Report of the Director of Customer and Business Support Services 

Revenue Budget Estimates 2011/12 – Customer and Business 
Support Services 
 Purpose of Report 

1 This report presents the 2011/12 budget proposals for Customer and 
Business Support Services.  It includes: 

• The national context regarding local government funding and the 
implications for City of York Council 

• The approach that has been adopted to develop budget proposals 

• The outcomes of the customer budget consultation 

• the revenue budget for 2010/11 (Annex 1) to show the existing budgets 

• the budget adjusted and rolled forward from 2010/11 into 2011/12 

• the cost of pay and price increases and increments for the portfolio 

• proposals for service pressure costs and savings options for the portfolio 
area (Annexes 2 and 3) 

• proposals for fees and charges (Annex 4). 

2 Budget Council will be held on 24 February 2011 and will make decisions on 
the overall budget for the Council.  In order to facilitate the decision making 
process the Executive are meeting on 15 February 2011 to consider the 
recommendations identified by the individual portfolio Executive Members 
and the results of the consultation exercise.  

3 The Executive Member is therefore asked to consider the budget proposals 
included in this report and identify their recommendations (after considering 
the proposals in annexes 2 and 3) which will be considered by the Executive 
as part of the consultation exercise.  The Executive Member is invited to 
provide comments on the budget proposals in this report. 

 Background 

4 The financial context for the 2011/12 budget has been significantly impacted 
by :-  

• Worldwide recession leading to Central Government deficit reduction plan 

• Unprecedented reductions in Public Sector spending  

• At the same time we have unavoidable ongoing financial pressures arising 
from  

Agenda Item 6Page 19



o Increasing number of older people, living longer and requiring care 
and support services for longer 

o An increase in the number of severely disabled children who 
require intensive support into and throughout adulthood 

o Reductions in income from Council services as people have less 
money to spend 

o Reduction in funding of subsidised bus travel for older people 

o Increased cost of waste disposal 

o Impact of changes to Pensions and NI legislation 

 

5 The Council’s 2011/12 budget is being developed within the constraints of the 
extremely challenging financial climate, set out in the government’s Spending 
Review and provisional finance settlement information.  In particular: 

a Total reductions in Government funding of 28% over the next 4 years, 
heavily frontloaded with CYC’s grant being cut by 13.3%  in 2011/12. 

b 22 grants, worth £14,403k in 2010/11 and with an indicative value of 
£11,478k in 2011/12, have been rolled into the formula grant. 

c The increase in formula grant in the provisional settlement, including the 
grants transferred in, is only £5,183k, leaving a shortfall in funding of 
£9,221k between the two years. 

d 23 grants, worth £8,200k in 2010/11, have been transferred to the new 
Early Intervention Grant, for which the council will receive £6,350k in 
2011/12 a further shortfall of £1,850k. 

e 21 grants, worth £13,685k in 2010/11, have been incorporated within the 
D
[...]
 spending Review and the provisional finance settlement.  In 
addition to those savings included in the efficiency programme Directorates 
have looked at other areas within their control. 

23 In seeking to achieve savings for the 2011/12 budget Directorates have 
examined budgets with a view to identifying savings that have a minimum  
impact on the services provided to the public, customers and the wider 
Council and are not already included in the blueprints for More For York.  
Instead they have concentrated on initiatives that: 

• improve quality and efficiency 

• take advantage of ongoing service and/or Best Value reviews 

• generate income 

• address budgetary underspends 

• improve cash flow and interest earnings 

• generate savings from the technical and financial administration 
functions of the Council. 

24 In addition to the initiatives listed above the price increases and list of savings 
also include proposals to increase fees and charges (see also section below).  
Generally these are in line with inflation, but this is varied by directorates as 
they are affected by national constraints/requirements.  

25 Annex 3 shows the full list of savings proposals for the Customer & Business 
Support Services directorate.  

 Fees and Charges 

26 The details of the proposed fees and charges for the services provided by 
this portfolio are set out in Annex 4. Where fees and charges increases are 
being set above the inflation requirement they have been included in Annex 
3. 

27 Included within the Customer and Business Support services fees and 
charges are the Court fees, the setting of which rests with the Court and not 
the Council. Following a benchmarking exercise with our neighbouring 
authorities early in 2010 the court was approached to increase Liability Court 
costs by £5 & £10 in respect of Council Tax and NNDR respectively for 
2010//11. The Court agreed the increased charges however as this has 
placed the Council in the top quartile for our charges, no further increase is 
anticipated at this time. 

28 Also included are a fully revised set of fees for the Mansion House.  This is 
line with the Business & Development Plan being presented to the Mansion 
House Advisory Group on 2nd February 2011. The plan develops proposals 
to increase room hires and tours at the Mansion House following the launch 
of the website and other promotional work.   

 Consultation 

29 This paper forms part of the Council's budget consultation.  The results of 

Page 26



consultation to date are included in the report. These include a Your City 
Questionnaire, YouChoose, an online questionnaire , a public meeting led by 
the Leader of the Council and Director of Customer and Business Support 
Services where participants were presented with information on pressures 
facing each directorate, and a further session with the business communities 
of the city. 

 Options 

30 As part of the consultation process the Executive Member is asked to provide 
comments or alternative suggestions on the proposals shown in Annexes 2, 3 
and 4. 

 Analysis 

31 All the analysis is provided in the body of the report and the annexes. 

 Corporate Priorities 

32 The budget represents the opportunity to prioritise resources towards 
corporate priority areas. The principles set out in this report which have driven 
the development of savings and growth proposals are derived from the 
Councils corporate priorities.   

 Implications 

33 The implications are: 

• Financial - the financial implications are dealt with in the body of the 
report.   

• Human Resources – The proposals in the budget result in the loss of 6.5 
fte’s. This is offset by an additional post within Council Tax recovery 
meaning a net reduction of 5.5 fte posts. All necessary consultations with 
the unions are currently underway and the process will be managed 
through the councils Change management process. It is anticipated that 
there will be further c. 5 post losses
[...]
mendations 

36 The Executive Member is invited to consider whether the budget proposals 
are in line with the Council's priorities. 

37 The Executive Member is invited to provide comments on the budget 
proposals for savings and growth which have been prepared by Officers and 
contained in this report, which are intended to from part of the Council's 
budget to be considered by the Budget Executive on 15 February 2011. 

38 The Executive Member is asked to consider the budget proposals for 
consultation for Customer & Business Support Services for 2011/12 
contained in this report and listed below and provide comments to be 
submitted to the Budget Executive on 15 February 2011. 

• 2011/12 Base budget as set out in paragraph 18; 

• Service Pressure proposals as set out in Annex 2; 

• Savings proposals as set out in Annex 3; 

• Fees and charges as set out in Annex 4 

Reason: As part of the 2011/12 budget consultation 

 

Contact Details 
 

 

Authors: 
Patrick Looker 

Chief Officers responsible for the report: 

Finance Manager 
Customer & Business Support Services 
Tel No: 551633 
 
 

Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Business Support 
Services 
Tel: 551100 
 

  

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

Page 28



Background Working Papers 

Working Papers held in Customer and Business Support Services 

Annexes 

Annex 1 - 2010/11 Budget 
Annex 2 - Service Pressure Proposals 
Annex 3 - Savings Proposals 
Annex 4 - Fees and Charges 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1

THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE SERVICES

SERVICE PLAN

DIRECTORATE OF CUSTOMER & BUSINESS SUPPORT SERVICES SUMMARY

DETAILED EXPENDITURE COST CENTRE EXPENDITURE
2010/11 2010/11
Original 
Estimate

Original 
Estimate

£'000 £'000

EMPLOYEES 14,405
PREMISES 74
TRANSPORT 82 FINANCIAL SERVICES 615
SUPPLIES & SERVICES 7,260 CUSTOMERS & PEOPLE 2,494
MISCELLANEOUS (9) LEGAL & GOVERNANCE 2,013
RECHARGES 7,993
BENEFIT PAYMENTS 48,924
CAPITAL FINANCING 1,316

GROSS EXPENDITURE 80,045

INCOME (2,686)
RECHARGES (22,958)
BENEFIT SUBSIDY (49,018)

NET EXPENDITURE 5,382 5,382

DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMER & BUSINESS 
SUPPORT SERVICES

260 P
age 31



P
age 32

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex 2

Customer and Business Support Services Directorate
Service Pressures 2011/12

Net Cost Full Year Full Year Staffing Customer Equalities
2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 Impact Impact Impact

Brief Description £(000) £(000) £(000)

CBSN01 2011 Local Elections
This will cover the projected costs of the City and Parish 
Council elections to be held on the 5th May 2011.  There are 
22 Wards and 36 Parish Councils who have vacancies to fill.  
The budget will be used to fund the cost of postal votes, the 
hire of polling stations, advertisement of public notices, design 
and print of ballot papers.  The staffing costs for the count and 
polling stations have also been included. From 2012/13 
onwards it is proposed to set aside £70k per annum in order to 
build up the budget required for the local election cycle.

240 70 70 Additional resources are 
required to undertake 
work on the local 
election as per usual 
practice.

None None

Total Growth 240 70 70

P
age 33



P
age 34

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex 3

Customer and Business Support Services Directorate
Savings Proposals 2011/12

Net saving Full Year Full Year Staffing Customer Equalities
2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 Impact Impact Impact

Brief Description £(000) £(000) £(000)
CBSS01 Organisational Review stretch

Increasing the Organisational Review savings beyond the level 
of the 2010/11 proposals.

-100 -100 -100 This saving will result in 
the reduction of a further 
2 fte's across the 
directorate

There is a potential 
impact of reduced 
services delivered to 
internal customers

None

CBSS02 Finance
Increasing the Finance review savings beyond the level of the 
2010/11 proposals.

-50 -50 -50 T
[...]
         -              

Oral Examination 45.00 45.00 -           -              

Overpayment of Housing Benefits (fees set by legislation)
Issuing of N322A - Application to enforce an award 35.00 35.00 -           -              

Solicitors Costs applied at N322A Stage:
Up to £250.00 30.75 30.75 -           -              
£250.01 to £600.00 41.00 41.00 -           -              
£600.01 to £2000.00 69.50 69.50 -           -              
Over £2000.01 75.50 75.50 -           -              

Oral Examination 45.00 45.00 -           -              

Page 41



Customer and Business Support Services
Fees and Charges  2011/12

Annex 4

Court of Protection Administration Fees

Charges 
2010/11

Proposed 
Charges 
2011/12

£ Increase
% increase 
over 2010/11

         £          £ £ %
Category 1:
Work up to and including the date the court makes 645.00 645.00 -           -              
an order appointing a deputy for property and affairs

Category 2:
Annual Management fee where the court appoints a
LA  deputy for property and affairs
First year fee 670.00 670.00 -           -              
Second and subsequent years (net assets > £16k) 565.00 565.00 -           -              
If net assets are below £16k the fee is 3% of net assets

Category 3:
Annual Property Management fee 260.00 260.00 -           -              

Category 4
Preparation and lodgement of annual report or account 185.00 185.00 -           -              
to Public Guardian

Miscellaneous
Copy of the statement of Accounts 10.00 15.00 5.00         50.0             

Page 42


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	5 Bad Debt Write Off Report - Period October to December 2010
	Annex A
	Annex B CONFIDENTIAL
	Annex C1
	Annex D - Guidance for Writing Debts Down

	6 2011/12 Corporate Services Budget Proposals
	Annex 1 CBSS Budget 2011-12
	Annex 2 CBSS Budget 2011-12
	Annex 3 CBSS Budget 2011-12
	Annex 4 CBSS Budget 2011-12




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CORPORATE SERVICES 

DATE 1 FEBRUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR MOORE (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR GUNNELL 

 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests he might have in the business on the 
agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 19 October 

2010 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 

18. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex B of agenda item 5 “Bad Debt 
Write Off Report – Period October to December 2010” on the 
grounds that it contains information which is likely to reveal 
the identity of an individual and relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person.  This information is 
classed as exempt under paragraphs 2 and 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006.  

 
 

20. BAD DEBT WRITE OFF REPORT - PERIOD OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 
2010  
 
The Executive Member received a report that presented the irrecoverable 
accounts in respect of Council Tax (CT), National Non-Domestic Rates 
(NNDR), Sundry Debtors and Housing Benefit overpayment for the write-
off covering the period October to December 2010. 



 
The Executive Member was asked to consider whether to write-off the over 
£5k accounts in line with the council’s Financial Regulations, or to leave to 
the accounts on the council’s accounts. 
 
The Executive Member was also asked to consider the Debt Write Down 
Procedure, as detailed in Annex D of the report.  The procedure detailed 
the process to be followed when Court Orders in respect of a debt 
instructed a low payment arrangement, the level of which meant that the 
debt would never be fully recovered in the lifetime of a debtor.  These 
cases were not written off and were regularly reviewed in case of a change 
in the customer’s financial circumstances. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the write off of bad debt, as set out at Table 1 
   and Annex B of the report, be approved. 
 

(ii) That the write down policy in respect of low payment 
arrangements, as detailed in Annex D of the report, be 
approved. 

 
REASON:  To remove irrecoverable bad debt from the council’s 

accounts in accordance with accountancy best 
practice. 

 
 

21. 2011/12 CORPORATE SERVICES BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 
The Executive Member received a report as part of the consultation on the 
2011/12 budget process.  The report presented the 2011/12 budget 
proposals for Customer and Business Support Services and included: 
 

• 2011/12 Base Budget, as set out in paragraph 18 of the report; 
• Service pressure proposals, as set out in Annex 2 of the report; 
• Savings proposals set out in Annex 3 of the report; 
• Fees and charges, as set out in Annex 4 of the report 

 
The Executive Member was invited to consider whether the budget 
proposals were in line with the council’s priorities and to comment on the 
budget proposals for savings and growth, which had been prepared by 
officers and contained in the report.  The proposals were intended to form 
part of the council’s budget to be considered by the Budget Executive on 
15 February 2011.  Budget Council would be held on 24 February 2011 
and would make decisions on the overall budget for the council. 
 
Officers went through the key issues in the report.  The Executive Member 
noted the savings that had already been made within the directorate, 
including those implemented through the More for York programme.   
 
It was noted that all growth in the directorate would be self-funding, other 
than the costs of the local elections.  From 2012/13 onwards it was 
proposed to set aside £70k per annum in order to build up the budget 
required for the local election cycle.   



 
RESOLVED: (i) That it be confirmed that the budget proposals are in 
    line with the council’s priorities. 
 
  (ii) That the report be referred to Budget Executive.  
 

(iii) That thanks be recorded to staff for their hard work in 
preparing the report. 

 
REASON: As part of the 2011/12 budget consultation. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor R Moore – Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.10 pm]. 


